

No. 22O145, Original

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF DELAWARE, PLAINTIFF,

*v.*

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA AND  
STATE OF WISCONSIN, DEFENDANTS.

---

**BRIEF OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN  
AND MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
COUNTERCLAIM**

---

BRAD D. SCHIMEL  
Attorney General

MISHA TSEYTLIN  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
17 West Main Street  
Madison, WI 53703  
*tseytlinm@doj.state.wi.us*  
(608) 267-9323

DANIEL P. LENNINGTON  
Deputy Solicitor General

Attorneys for the State of Wisconsin

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. Delaware Has Seriously Harmed Wisconsin's Sovereign Interests .....	9
II. Wisconsin Has No Alternative Forum In Which To Vindicate Its Rights .....	12
III. Wisconsin Respectfully Submits That The Threshold Question Of Whether Official Checks Are Covered By The Federal Act Should Be Adjudicated "Promptly" .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	15
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE COUNTERCLAIM .....	A-1
COUNTERCLAIM .....	B-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>California ex rel. State Lands Comm’n v. United States</i> , 457 U.S. 273 (1982).....	13
<i>Delaware v. New York</i> , 507 U.S. 490 (1993).....	1, 2, 12
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992).....	8, 9, 12
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 507 U.S. 584 (1993).....	14
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	13
<i>Ohio v. Kentucky</i> , 410 U.S. 641 (1973).....	13
<i>Pennsylvania v. New York</i> , 407 U.S. 206 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas v. New Jersey</i> , 379 U.S. 674 (1965).....	2, 3, 12
<i>United States v. Alaska</i> , 501 U.S. 1248 (1991).....	14
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 363 U.S. 1 (1960).....	14

<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 488 U.S. 921 (1988).....	13
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	12
<b>Statutes</b>	
12 U.S.C. § 2501 .....	1, 4, 11
12 U.S.C. § 2503 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1251 .....	1
Pub. L. No. 93-495, tit. VI, 88 Stat. 1500 (1974).....	3
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 63.29.010 .....	11
Wis. Stat. § 177.04 .....	2, 5
Wis. Stat. § 177.17 .....	5
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 2.....	1
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45.....	14
Sup. Ct. R. 17.2 .....	14
<b>Other Sources</b>	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014) .....	2, 9
S. Rep. No. 93-505 (1973).....	4

Stephen M. Shaprio et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013) .....	15
U.C.C. Forms and Materials, § 3.3 Form 4, Author's Comment, U.L.A. (2015).....	2, 9, 10
